
BARNSLEY, DONCASTER AND ROTHERHAM JOINT WASTE BOARD 
 
Date and Time:- Tuesday 7 October 2025 at 2.00 p.m. 

 
Venue:- Rotherham Town Hall, The Crofts, Moorgate Street, 

Rotherham.  S60 2TH 
 

Membership:- Councillors Higginbottom (Chair), Jones and Marshall. 
 
The items which will be discussed are described on the agenda below and there are 
reports attached which give more details. 
 
Rotherham Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes.   Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting 
should inform the Chair or Governance Advisor of their intentions prior to the 
meeting. 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Apologies for absence  
  

 
2. Declarations of Interest  
  

 
3. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 June 2025 (copy attached) 

(Pages 3 - 8) 
  

 
4. BDR Managers Report (Pages 9 - 26) 
  

5. Renewi / Biffa Sale (Verbal Report) 
 - Update on contractor 

- Parent Company Guarantee Rejection 
 
6. Risk Register (Pages 27 - 31) 
  

 
7. Any Other Business  
  

8. Date and Time of Next Meeting  
  

The next meeting of the Barnsley, Doncaster and Rotherham Joint Waste 
Board will be held on Tuesday 3 February 2026 commencing at 2.00 p.m. 

in Rotherham Town Hall. 
 

 
John Edwards, 
Chief Executive. 
 

 



24/06/25 1 

 

BARNSLEY, DONCASTER AND ROTHERHAM JOINT WASTE BOARD 
Tuesday 24 June 2025 

 
Present: - Councillor James Higginbottom (Chair), Councillor James Church, 
Councillor Lynda Marshall. 
 
Also in attendance were Paul Castle, Sam Barstow, Kellie Hopkins, Paul Hutchinson, 
Rhonda Fletcher, Carl Hewlett and Huw Russell. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Glynn Jones and officer’s Matt 
O’Neill and Dan Swaine. 
 
 
19  

  
APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND JOINT WASTE BOARD UPDATE  
 

 It was advised that it was previously agreed that the roles of the 
Chairperson and Vice-Chairperson of the Barnsley, Doncaster and 
Rotherham Joint Waste Board would rotate between the three Local 
Authorities on an annual basis. Therefore, the following was agreed: 
 
Resolved:-  
 

1. That Councillor James Higginbotham of Barnsley MBC be 
appointed as Chair of the Barnsley, Doncaster and Rotherham 
Joint Waste Board for the 2025/2026 municipal year.  
 

2. That Councillor Lynda Marshall of Rotherham MBC be appointed 
as Vice-Chair of the Barnsley, Doncaster and Rotherham Joint 
Waste Board for the 2025/2026 municipal year. 
 

3. With the exception of the decisions reserved to the Authorities for a 
unanimous decision under the IAA3, all other decisions in respect 
of the Principal Contract are delegated by the JWB to the chair of 
the BDR Steering Committee (the “Authorised BDR Steering 
Committee Member”). 
 

4. The Authorised BDR Steering Committee Member may elect to 
delegate certain decisions to the BDR Manager.  
 

5. The BDR Manager may delegate any decisions delegated to them 
to a member of the Joint Waste Team (if the right to delegate is 
granted by the Authorised BDR Steering Committee Member). 

 
(Councillor James Higginbottom in the Chair). 
 

20  
  
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 Apologies were received from Councillor Glynn Jones, Matt O’Neill and 
Dan Swaine. 
 

Page 2 Agenda Item 3



2 REPORT FOR INFORMATION - 24/06/25 
 

21  
  
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no declarations of interests. 
 

22  
  
MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 4TH MARCH, 2025 
(COPY ATTACHED)  
 

 An update was provided in relation to page 11 of the minutes, where it 
stated that “It was reported that earlier in the year, Biffa were, 
uncharacteristically, failing to meet the annual target for Landfill Diversion 
of 96.68%. They had been pressed on this issue and had advised that 
they had ensured mitigation was now in place to ensure they met the 
target by year-end, 31 March 2025”. The Board was advised that Biffa 
had met the target at 98% by year-end. 
 
Resolved:- That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2025 be 
approved as a true and correct record of the proceedings. 
 

23  
  
BDR MANAGERS REPORT  
 

 Consideration was given to report included within the agenda pack, which 
highlighted the following matters relating to the Joint Waste Private 
Finance Initiative (PFI): 

• Governance 

• Financial  

• Contract Delivery 

• Complaints 

• Environmental Report  

• Other Updates/Issues 

• Ferrybridge 

• Barnsley Transfer Station- Grange Lane 

• Health and Safety 

• Community Education Liaison Officer (CELO) 

• Joint Working and BDR Support 2025-2026. 

Paul Hutchinson, BDR Manager introduced the report and provided a 
high-level overview. He explained that the PFI Waste Treatment Facility at 
Manvers had been running since 2015, this was a joint facility used by all 
three local authorities, to deliver residential waste to be processed. The 
BDR Board had had oversight of the project since the tendering stage, 
there was fifteen years left on the contract, with a potential extension of 
five years. To date, the site was successful, unlike the majority of other 
PFI’s. However, the contract was not profitable, as a result the contract 

Page 3



24/06/25 3 

 

had been sold twice to date. 

In relation to the waste treatment performance, there had been very few 
issues contractually and minimal risks. There had been a request arising 
from the sale, for the Parent Company Guarantee to be changed from 
Renewi to Biffa. After seeking advice, the local authority declined the 
request, this was due to the new proposed guarantor not fulfilling the 
requirements of a guarantor, as set out in the contract.  

Following changes in legislation, the Councils were working with the 
contractor for changes to the facility to meet contractual requirement and 
environmental permits. These included work on the ammonia scrubbing 
system. 

A briefing paper was circulated as part of the agenda, which provided an 
update on the potential impacts from the changes in law in relation to the
[...]
pecific 
PFI and was very common across PFI’s.  

A question was asked by a member relating to the costs of newer 
employee’s being lower than previous employee’s, this was attributed to 
the grading salary band system and how all new employees began their 
role on the lower end of the salary band and would gradually move up the 
scale every two years.  

 
Resolved:- 

1) That the update be noted. 

2) That the 2025-2026 budget be maintained in line with previous 
years and agreed.   

 
 

24  
  
RENEWI/BIFFA SALE  
 

 A verbal update on the Renewi/ Biffa Sale was provided to the Board. The 
contract had been sold by Renewi to Biffa. Renewi was a European waste 
company with 6 PFI’s, Renewi wanted to leave the UK market as their 
contracts were facing losses, as a result Renewi sold to Biffa, a UK waste 
company. 

Page 5



24/06/25 5 

 

 
 
Since the sale of the contract, Biffa had not made any significant changes 
and there were no suggested upcoming changes. All employees on site 
had been retained and Biffa had taken on the Parent Company 
Guarantee. Biffa had taken over the contract to expand their expertise 
and knowledge as a company in this specific area.  
 
There had been a request to change the Parent Company Guarantee 
from Renewi to Biffa, this was rejected by the local authority. Although the 
risk was minimal to the Authority at this point in the contract, it was being 
monitored for future implication. 
 
Resolved:- That the verbal update be noted. 
 

25  
  
RISK REGISTER  
 

 Consideration was given to the Risk Register Report and a high-level 
overview was provided to the Board. The Risk Register was presented to 
the BDR Steering Committee and followed the relevant RMBC 
Governance processes. 
 
It was confirmed that no new risks had been added to the Register since 
the last meeting. There had been seven risks reduced on the register (all 
were in Green and remain in Green), this was mainly due to continued 
understanding of correct risk profiling by the BDR PFI Manager after 
undergoing refresher training supplied by RMBC. 
 
One risk had increased but still remained low and green, this was the 
insurance cost recharge to the Council, this was mainly due to 
understanding of the correct risk profile. 
 
Resolved:- That the report be noted.  
 
 

26  
  
ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 

 The Chair placed on record his thanks to the outgoing Chair of the Board, 
Councillor Mark Houlbrook and requested that the Board write a letter of 
thanks to the former Chair, for their contributions to the Board. 
 
Members of the Board were advised that the minutes of the Community 
Liaison Group Meeting were attached for information only. The Meeting 
was an informal group meeting held on-site for members of the 
community to attend to encourage public engagement. There were no 
issues or concerns raised during the meeting. 
 
The Chair extended an invite to new members of the Board, to visit the 
site in Mavers. The invitation was also extended to all other local authority 
Councillors who may be interested in learning how the plant operates.  

Page 6



6 REPORT FOR INFORMATION - 24/06/25 
 

 
Resolved:-  
 

1) That a letter of thanks be issued to the out-going Chair of the 
Board. 
 

2) That the minutes of the Community Liaison Group meeting held on 
3 December 2024, be noted. 
 

3) That any members wishing to visit the Mavers site contact the BDR 
Waste Partnership Manager, to arrange a visit.  

 
 

 

Page 7



BDR WASTE PFI CONTRACT 

1 

 

BDR MANAGER REPORT (Oct 25)  
 

1. Governance 
 

1.1 BDR Team  
 
1.1.1 The BDR Team continues to work flexibly but now works more at Council offices (across the 

BDR Partnership) and the PFI Waste Treatment facility at Bolton Road, and some home 
working. 

 
1.1.2 The BDR Team comprises: 

• BDR Manager – Paul Hutchinson (extended absence as of September 2025) 
o PH outlined all the actions and tools at the Steering Committee meeting on 12.8.25 to 

enable the BD
[...]
of the 
consultations is known more resources will likely be required to implement changes to contracts 
and services. 

  
9.3 Listed below are the current projects and areas where the BDR team is helping to support the 

individual Councils or co-ordinate joint work 25/26: 
 
BMBC 

• Support on Paper and Card recycling off-taker re-contracting and specification. 

• Support on Dry Mixed Recycling off-taker re-contracting and specification.  

• Support on Skips and Bulky Waste off-taker re-contracting and specification.  

• Finalisation and Support for delivery of new HWRC contract 

• Support for re-tender of Garden Waste Contract 
 
CoDC 

• Finalisation and Support for delivery of new HWRC contract 

Page 24



 

18 

• Legal support for review of Collection Contract 
 
RMBC 

• Support for re-tender of Garden Waste Contract 

• Support for delivery/take-back of new HWRC contract. 
 

B.D.R 

• Co-ordination, collation, and submission to numerous Government/Defra consultations from 
around the waste sector. 

• Assisting with HWRC contract variation requirements 

• Lobbying Government on the delays on the R&WS outcomes 

• Changes required due to Resource and Waste Strategy  

• Pre-work on Strategic Review of SYMWS as requested at JWB. 
 
Report Contact:  

• Paul Hutchinson, BDR Manager – Paul.hutchinson@rotherham.gov.uk  

• Carl Hewlett, BDR Senior Contract Officer – Carl.Hewlett@rotherham.gov.uk  

 
 

Page 25

mailto:Paul.hutchinson@rotherham.gov.uk
mailto:Carl.Hewlett@rotherham.gov.uk


 
 
 

 
 
 
 

BRIEFING 

TO: Barnsley, Doncaster and Rotherham 
Joint Waste Board  

DATE: 7 October 2025 

LEAD 
OFFICER: 

Paul Hutchinson – Waste Manager 
Carl Hewlett – Senior Contract Officer 

TITLE: BDR PFI Project Risk Register 

1.  Background 
 
1.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.4 
 
 
 
 
 
1.5 

Barnsley MBC, City of Doncaster Council and Rotherham Borough Council (the Councils) 
entered into a principal agreement ca
[...]
eral suppliers. 

2 1 2

BDR MANAGER 01/09/25

19 (CSS13)

UK having exited the 
European Union / Global 
Ecconomis up-heaval -  
impacts on supply chain

Potential financial implications to 
cover the cost of supply chain if 
involves markets in the EU.

Contractor to limit exposure to unnecessary costs and 
delays in supply chain from the EU. Ensuring long term 
planning of stocks and supplies. Ensuring waste off-take 
is primarily UK based. 2 2 4

For main off-take of EFW is contracted long-term to UK based 
Ferrybridge MF EFW facility.
Encourage development of local development of supply chains 
for key equipment through DPD. 2 1 2

BDR MANAGER 01/09/25

4 (CSS13)

Fraud Contractor could attempt to charge 
for more than they are entitled 
to/Client team could collude with 
Contractor  

Process for checking Tickets from each Council is in 
place. Financial and Legal Officers form part of team. 
Information shared across all 3 Councils Direct debit 
mandate is in place for Barnsley and Doncaster to pay 
Rotherham. All deductions are accounted for in line with 
the IAA3. Guaranteed minimum tonnage requirement 
for the Councils. Regular reports to Steering 
Group/Joint Waste Board. Systems in place to pay the 
Contractor Internal and External Audits undertaken

3 1 3

Continue to ensure open door policy maintained and easy 
access to information (contract requirement) continues.
Regular site visits.
Maintain good contractor client relationship.
Duty of care audits with 3rd party off-takers

3 1 3

BDR MANAGER 01/09/25 P
age 30


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 June 2025 (copy attached)
	4 BDR Managers Report
	6 Risk Register
	Item 6 - Risk Register 2025 - updated 16.09.25
	Current Risks





Minutes of the meeting


07/10/25 1 

 

 

BARNSLEY, DONCASTER AND ROTHERHAM JOINT WASTE BOARD 
Tuesday 7 October 2025 

 
Present:- Councillor Higginbottom (in the Chair); Councillor Gyln Jones and 
Councillor Lynda Marshall. 
 
Also in attendance were Paul Castle, Sam Barstow, Kellie Hopkins, Rhonda 
Fletcher, Carl Hewlett and Huw Russell. 
 
27    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 Apologies were received from Matt O’Neill. 

 
28    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 No were no declarations of interest.  

 
29    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 24 JUNE 2025 

(COPY ATTACHED)  
 

 Resolved:- That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2025, be 
approved as a true and correct record of the proceedings. 
 

30    BDR MANAGERS REPORT  
 

 The Senior Contract Officer provided an update relating to the BDR 
Managers Report, during which the following was discussed and noted: 

• There was a maintenance review conducted externally. This was 
conducted for two main reasons, the first being that the contract 
was ten years in so would be used to ensure that the contractor 
would be fulfilling their requirements to properly maintain the facility 
and equipment and the second was to ensure monitoring 
throughout the contract lifespan using this as a baseline going 
forward. No red flags or significant concerns were raised via the 
report and the main areas for improvement were minor, an 
example being that the data was not in the best format when 
provided and would be improved going forward. 

• In relation to performance on site, there was no issues to raise 
relating to targets.  

• There was an increase in complaints in August which related 
specifically to odour, all complaints were responded to via the 
contractor and many complaints were unfounded or 
unsubstantiated due to the distances involved. All complaints were 
fully investigated by the contractor and data provided to the  
Environment Agency when the complaints originated from 
them.There was a robust plan in place to keep complaints to a 
minimum, whilst ensuring that all complaints were be investigated 
properly.  



2 REPORT FOR INFORMATION - 07/10/25 
 

 

• The last Liaison Committee Meeting was held in May, during which 
it was agreed that a Strategy Day would be held with the contractor 
instigating this, with all Council’s being invited to attend. The 
intention was to hold the Strategy Day before the next BDR 
Committee meeting in November 2025. 

• There was a recent fire at Barnsley Transfer Station, this was most 
likely caused by a vape or battery mixed in with waste mattresses 
that were loaded into the trailer stored outside the main building.  
Following the major fire at the Barnsley Transfer Station the 
previous year, this external storage was one of the changes made 
and as a result this fire was contained to just the trailer. This 
highlighted that the processes put in place following the fire last 
year, such as increased thermal imaging, CCTV and 24-hour 
monitoring had worked. The fire brigade attended the fire within 
twenty-five minutes. 

The Chair thanked the relevant officer for the update and invited members 
present to ask any questions on this item, during which the following was 
discussed and noted: 

• Councillor Marshall asked whether it would be possible for the 
previous year’s figures to be included in future reports, to provide 
members with the opportunity to compare the previous and current 
year’s figures. The Senior Contract Officer present advised that this 
could be done, however when the contract changed over to Biffa 
from Renewi, the monitoring system changed, therefore the 
categories had changed, and members were asked to bear this in 
mind when comparing previous and current figures moving 
forwards. 

 
31    RENEWI / BIFFA SALE  

 
 Consideration was given to the report, which was included within the 

agenda pack, during which the following was discussed and noted: 
 

• The sale to Biffa took place at the end of 2024, since the sale it 
was business as usual with no major changes to report.   

• The reason for the purchase offer of the Private Finance Initiative 
(PFI), was to provide Biffa with PFI experience for any future PFI’s. 

• It was noted that the BDR project was well managed and provided 
a good evidence base for further PFI’s.  

• There were no future major changes to the contract or to the site 
planned and the contract was running well at present. Any potential 
arising issues would be reported back into the Board at a future 
meeting. 

 
The Chair invited members present to ask any questions on this item and 
the update received, there were no questions asked. 
 



07/10/25 3 

 

 

 
32    RISK REGISTER  

 
 The risk register was recently presented to the Steering Group for a deep 

dive relating to risks. There were no new risks added and no further 
changes to report. 
 
The Chair invited members present to ask any questions on this item and 
the update received, there were no questions asked. 
 

33    ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 

 A representative of the Department for Environment, Food and Rural 
Affairs (Defra) who was also the audit transactor for the project, was 
present at the meeting and advised the following: 

• The contact operated well and there was support provided to the 
Senior Contract Officer, via networking groups for PFI Contract 
Managers. 

• The representative from Defra was engaging with officials 
regarding the training scheme and the impact on waste facilities.  

• The officer present would be on sabbatical for four months and the 
role would be completed in the interim by another experienced 
transactor. 

 
34    DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  

 
 Resolved: - The next meeting of the Barnsley, Doncaster and Rotherham 

Joint Waste Board will be held on Tuesday 3 February 2026, commencing 
at 2.00 p.m. in Rotherham Town Hall. 
  
 

 


